

No. 22-629

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID HOLBROOK,

Petitioner,

v.

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY;
BVU AUTHORITY,

Defendants.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARK T. HURT
THE LAW OFFICES OF
MARK T. HURT
159 West Main Street
Abingdon, VA 24210
(276) 623-0808

MARTIN BIENSTOCK
Counsel of Record
BIENSTOCK PLLC
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 908-6600
mbienstock@bienstockpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i	
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii	
INTRODUCTION.....	1	
ARGUMENT.....	2	
POINT I		
CERTIORARI IS NECESSARY TO HOLD TVA ACCOUNTABLE FOR COMPLYING WITH CONGRESS' SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO ALLOCATE RATES		2
A. No Special Deference Rules Prevent Courts from Ensuring TVA Fidelity to Congress' Instructions.....		2
B. Absent Review, TVA Will Be Empowered to Perform Its Core Rate Allocation Function in Disregard of Congress' Express Directives.....		6
POINT II		
THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE SCOPE AND APPLICATION OF THE MEANINGFUL STANDARD TEST		7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Certiorari Is Necessary to Resolve a Conflict Between the Circuits Regarding Creating and Reviewing Presumptively Unreviewable Agency Decision-Making	7
B. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle to Address Constitutional Limitations on Economically Independent Agencies	9
 POINT III	
 CERTIORARI IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE CIRCUIT CONFLICTS REGARDING PRIVATE CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST FEDERAL AGENCIES	10
 CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Columbus Reg'l Hosp. v. United States</i> , 990 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	2, 4, 8
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	3, 4, 8
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	2
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	3, 4, 8
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	5
<i>Nat'l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 968 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>Pol'y & Rsch., LLC v. United States Dep't of</i> <i>Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018)	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	5
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	2

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	5, 6
16 U.S.C. § 831c(b).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 831i	5
16 U.S.C. § 831j	1, 4, 5, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1491(c).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	9
